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Mission Statement
The Housing Agency of Jamaica contributes

to the improved quality of life through social transformation 
by providing affordable housing solutions, services and security of

tenure while maintaining financial viability.
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CORPORATE PROFILE

T he National Housing Development Corporation Limited (NHDC) which was incorporated on
April 30, 1998 was formed through the merger of Caribbean Housing Finance Corporation

Limited, the National Housing Corporation Limited and Operation PRIdE. The entity changed its
name from the National Housing Development Corporation Limited to Housing Agency of Jamaica
Limited in September 2008.

hAJ is a wholly owned, self-funding G¡overnment entity and falls under the portfolio responsibility
of the newly created Ministry of Economic Growth and Job Creation in the Office of the Prime
Minister.  The agency is headed by a Managing Director and governed by a Board of Directors. 

HAJ’s main activities include property development, the construction and sale of housing solutions
for low to middle income earners and the regularization of informal settlements by providing
security of tenure and infrastructure development.

HAJ’s main operational functions are discharged as follows:

•         The Technical Services Division contains the core functional areas of Engineering and 
           Design and Project Implementation.

•         The Corporate Services Division comprises Human Resources and Administration 
           Department, Finance and Information, Legal and Corporate Secretariat, Mortgage 
           Administration, Sales & Services, Public Relations & Marketing, and Community Development.

•         The Internal Audit Department reports directly to the Board of Directors through the 
           Chairman of the Audit Committee.

•         The Agency currently operates from three (3) locations within Jamaica, with its head office
           located at 13 Caledonia Avenue, Kingston 5.
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CORPORATE INFORMATION

REgIstEREd offICE 

13 Caledonia Avenue 
Kingston 5

Tel:  (876) 968-7536-9; 968-7522-4
Fax:  (876) 929-5908
info@haj.gov.jm 
www.hajl.gov.jm

www.facebook.com/HousingAgencyofJamacia 
Instagram@HousingAgencyJA
Twitter@HousingAgencyJA
Youtube@HousingAgencyJA

BRAnChEs

st. James
Albion Road

Montego Bay, St. James
Tel:  (876) 940-2559-60; 940-5539

Fax:  (876) 940-0311

westmoreland
Barracks Road 

Savanna-la-Mar, Westmoreland
Tel:  (876) 918-3370
Fax: (876) 918-3332

Auditors
KPMG

The Victoria Mutual Building 
6 Duke Street
Kingston

Tel:  (876) 922-6640
Fax: (876) 922-7198
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MESSAGE FROM THE CHAIRMAN
OF THE BOARD

T he Board of Directors has completed its
two (2) year tenure in office.  The strategy

of the Board was to stabilize the affairs of the
entity and complete long-standing projects that
have been on the Agency’s books.  Projects
such as Whitehall 3 in Westmoreland have
seen the completion of its water supply and
enabled the Agency to hand over finished
units. 

The Agency anticipates that during the
2018/2019 fiscal year the following projects will
be in construction: -

•     Bernard Lodge, St. Catherine
•     Shooters Hill. St. Catherine
•     Rhyne Park, St. James
•     Grange Pen (Brownfield), St. James and
•     Mona, St. Andrew

The first three (3) are expected to be Joint Venture
arrangements, whilst Grange Pen will be Grant
funded.

The Board of Directors continues to seek ways
to direct the HAJ in making a positive impact
on the Jamaican landscape, as it relates to housing.
In this regard, the Management of the Agency
has been charged with the responsibility of
identifying suitable lands for development and
also ensuring that prospective partners are made
aware of lands being held for development.

Brownfield communities under the remit of the
Housing Agency of Jamaica continue to re-
ceive attention, as the Board recognizes that this
is also a means of meeting the housing needs
of many Jamaicans who are unable to afford a
new home.

In this regard, significant efforts have been
made by the Board of Directors to facilitate the

“In an effort to give more 
attention to the 

Brownfield projects, 
Management had 

proposed and the Board 
approved the separation 

of the Community 
development functions.”
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upgrade of a number of former Operation PRIDE
projects, for which little or no infrastructure was
in place.  Also, the Board has given its support
to management to ensure that a number of pre-
viously completed projects are placed in a state
to be handed over to the local planning authorities.

In an effort to give more attention to the Brown-
field projects, Management had proposed and
the Board approved the separation of the
Community Development functions.  This will
allow for more direct attention to the Brownfield
communities and should see an increase in the
number of titles being issued over the next
financial year.

The Agency will be utilizing some of the profits
earned to rehabilitate a number of informal
communities, as it plays its role in improving
the standard of living for these persons.

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I want to
thank the Most Honourable Prime Minister and
the Honourable Minister for allowing the Board
to serve the people of Jamaica. 

           
Chairman 

Norman Brown

MESSAGE FROM THE CHAIRMAN… cont’d
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THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Members of the Board

Standing from left to right: John Valentine, Robert Lawrence, Sylvester Tulloch, Joseph Shoucair,
Wayne Strachan, Ian Johnson and Doreen Prendergast.

Seated from left to right: Gary Howell, Sonia McFarlane, Norman Brown and Fay Hutchinson (absent:
Reverend Conrad Pitkin and Davion Vassell).  
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REPORT
financial overview

T he Agency has maintained its focus on the stabilization of its finances by paying down debt
obligations, improving positive cash flow and growing operational profits.

HAJ’s performance sustained its upward trajectory with net profit before taxation increasing to
$810.887M compared with $183.723M in 2016/17.

Projects starts and deliveries
The Agency had projected 2739 housing starts for 2017/18. However, the year ended with
183 starts at Luana Gardens Phase 2 (168 lots) and phase 2 of the Savannah at Belle Air 3
(15 3- bedrooms houses). This variance is attributed to challenges faced by the Agency in finalizing
joint venture arrangements at Grange Pen St. James and Shooters Hill, St. Catherine among other
issues.

The planned 80 deliveries for the year at Reid’s Pen, St. Catherine did not materialize as the
project is being restructured.

Land titling Programme
A major focus of HAJ is the regularization of informal settlements. The Agency has been working
within a number of these settlements to upgrade the social infrastructure, by providing proper
roads and titling services. This is done with the funds generated from our greenfield projects. 

A continuation of educational fora combined with a multi-platform media campaign to heighten
public awareness, served to promote the land titling programme this year.  Arising from these
efforts a total of 486 titles were distributed to qualified residents of former Operation PRIDE lands
who had paid for their titles.  

This is an ongoing programme which has been boosted by the separation of the Community
Development Department as a stand-alone unit which is focussed in collecting payments, facili-
tating services and delivering land titles to residents.
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Projections of Key financial & operations Measures for fY 2017/2018
Projections for the delivery of land titles to former Operation PRIDE residents remained the same
as the previous year at 1,000 for the year ahead.  Financial targets are projected to be as follows:

a.   To earn a net profit of $655.79M, which would fall somewhat below the Company’s 
     performance in the current year.

b.   To finance project implementation in the amount of $311.03M (NHT) and $319.68M (TEF). 

c.   To meet General Administration costs of $462.45M (as per budget).

d.   To repay the NHT a minimum of $717.86M for Construction and PRIDE loans.

e.   To pay down the Agency’s Accounts Payable. 

Continued stabilization of the Agency’s financial position and further enhancement of operational
efficiencies are anticipated by the Board in the year ahead.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
summary of Board and Board Responsibilities

I t is the responsibility of the board to direct, guide and oversee the conduct of the Agency’s
business and to ensure that the interests of the shareholders are being served. The primary

responsibilities of the board are encapsulated in the Agency’s Corporate Governance Policy and
include: Management planning and oversight, strategic and operational planning, major corporate
actions, financial reporting, governance, compliance and risk management, general advice to
management. All these functions are carried out in accordance with the Public Bodies Management
and Accountability Act by which the Board is mandated to be guided. 

The HAJ Board of Directors consists of Thirteen (13) members drawn from various backgrounds
and having experience in the functions carried out by the Agency. The Board is headed by a Chair-
man and there are four (4) subcommittees which consist of Directors drawn from the Board. 

The Subcommittees are: Finance, Audit, Projects and Strategic Planning and Organizational Structure
Committee.
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Board Composition
As at March 31, 2018 there are twelve (12) non-executive members in addition to the Managing
Director. 

The members were appointed by Cabinet Decisions No. 12/16 dated 18th April 2016 and No.
30/16 dated September 12, 2016.

The members of the board are:
1.    norman Brown Businessman (Chairman)
2.    sylvester tulloch Land Developer (Vice Chairman)
3.    gary howell Managing Director
4.    fay hutchinson Insurance Executive 
5.    Ian C. Johnson Commissioned Land Surveyor
6.    Robert Lawrence Former Banker and IT Specialist
7.    sonia Mcfarlane Chartered Accountant
8.    Reverend Conrad Pitkin Minister of Religion 
9.    doreen Prendergast Chief Technical Director, Ministry of Economic Growth and 
       Job Creation (Water and Housing)
10.  Joseph shoucair Attorney-at-law  
11.  wayne strachan Chartered Accountant
12.  John valentine Businessman
13.  davion vassell Attorney-at-law

Committees of the Board
The Board Charter provides for four (4) Committees: 
•   Finance Committee 
•  Projects and Planning Committee
•   Audit Committee
•  Strategic Planning & Organizational Structure Committee

finance Committee
The Finance Committee comprised two (2) Directors:
•   Robert Lawrence (Chair)
•   Wayne Strachan
•   Gary Howell

This committee met eleven (11) times during the 2017/2018 financial year.
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Projects and Planning Committee
The Projects and Planning Committee comprised five (5) Directors:
•   Sylvester Tulloch (Chair)
•   Ian C. Johnson
•   Doreen Prendergast 
•   Joseph Shoucair
•   John Valentine

The Committee met twelve (12) times during the 2017/2018 financial year.
     
Audit Committee
The Audit Committee comprised three (3) Directors: 
     
•   Sonia McFarlane (Chair)
•   Fay Hutchinson 
•   Davion Vassell

The Committee met four (4) times during the 2017/2018 financial year.

strategic Planning & organizational structure Committee
The Strategic Planning Committee comprised six (6) Directors:
•   Norman Brown (Chair)
•   Gary Howell (Managing Director)
•   Robert Lawrence
•   Conrad Pitkin
•   Joseph Shoucair
•   Sylvester Tulloch

The Committee met eleven (11) times during the 2017/2018 financial year.

The Board met for a total of eleven (11) sessions throughout the year. 
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tABLE 1: Attendance at Board and Committee Meetings for the period April 1, 2017 to
March 31, 2018.

NO. OF MEETINGS FOR  11  11 12   4                   11 49
THE YEAR 

Norman Brown (Chairman) 11 N/A* N/A* N/A*                11 22

Bishop Conrad Pitkin 9 N/A* N/A* N/A*                8 17

Davion Vassell 0 N/A* N/A*   0 N/A*  0

Doreen Prendergast 8 N/A*  8 N/A* N/A * 16

Fay Hutchinson 11 N/A* N/A*   1 N/A* 12

Ian C. Johnson 6 N/A*  8 N/A* N/A* 14

John Valentine 7 N/A*  8 N/A* N/A* 15

Joseph Shoucair 10 N/A*  5 N/A* 7 22

Robert Lawrence 10   11 N/A* N/A* 7 28

Sonia McFarlane 9 N/A* N/A*   3 N/A*               12

Sylvester Tulloch 7 N/A*  12 N/A* 9 28

Wayne Strachan 8   10 N/A* N/A* N/A* 18

Gary Howell 11   11 N/A* N/A* 11 33

              STRATEGIC AND 
 BOARD      FINANCE    PROJECTS &    AUDIT    ORGANIZATIONAL
              PLANNING                 STRUCTURE     TOTAL 

Board Meetings: Every 3rd Thursday
Strategic Planning: Every 2nd Tuesday 

Projects & Planning Meetings: Every 1st Thursday
Audit Meetings: First Tuesday of each Month

Mr. Ian Johnson joined the Board on September 12, 2017
n/A*: this director is not a member of this Committee 
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DIRECTORS’ COMPENSATION
tABLE 2: directors Compensation for April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018

F. Hutchinson   160,900.00   11,280.00     53,746.00     225,926.00

C. Pitkin   201,900.00 304,560.00   499,550.16  1,006,010.16

N. Brown   391,000.00 423,000.00 1,421,687.71   2,235,687.71

D. Prendergast   132,300.00         -     29,696.00     161,996.00

J. Shoucair   236,600.00         -     29,696.00     266,296.00

R. Lawrence   328,600.00   28,200.00     53,746.00     410,546.00

S. McFarlane   160,500.00         -     29,696.00     190,196.00

S. Tulloch   305,000.00         -     29,696.00     334,696.00

W. Strachan   209,000.00         -     53,746.00     262,746.00

J. Valentine   139,200.00         -     29,696.00     168,896.00

D. Vassell       6,900.00         -     29,696.00       36,596.00

I. Johnson   139,200.00         -     29,696.00     168,896.00

Total 2,411,100.00  767,040.00  2,290,347.87  5,468,487.87 

Position of Directors Fees

($)

Motor Vehicle 
Upkeep/ 

Travelling or 
Value of 

Assignment of 
Motor Vehicle

($)/

Honoraria

($)

All other 
Compensation 

including 
Non-Cash 

Benefits as 
applicable

($)

Total

($)

* Indicates remuneration for Audit meeting attended on March 29, 2017.
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A nother year has passed, and I am
pleased to present the Managing Director’s

Report for 2017/2018 fiscal year. I am happy to
report that the Housing Agency’s performance
has improved significantly over the previous
financial year.  We were successful in completing
outstanding projects and collecting revenues
from these entities.  The year was also witness
to a number of community engagement sessions
with residents of former Operation PRIDE
projects, and the building of relationships with
key stakeholders.

The Agency faced a number of challenges
impacting its projects starts during the 2017/2018
fiscal year.  However, despite this, HAJ generated
revenues in excess of $1.6B whilst realizing a
profit before tax of $810M.  The Housing
Agency was therefore able to further reduce its
long standing liabilities as well as rehabilitate
works in some of our former Operation PRIDE
projects.

As part of the mandate of the entity to regularize
informal communities formally under the operation
PRIDE, HAJ has started to re-scope these projects
to ascertain cost to complete. It is the intention
of the agency to utilize the profits generated
from greenfield projects to pursue works in
these communities. The Government has man-
dated the Agency to focus on regularizing
these informal communities as well as provide
oversight of partnership for greenfield projects
that will generate profit to contribute to the
operations.

A number of new housing starts are anticipated
during the next fiscal year as well as continuation
in the improvement of works in the informal
communities for which HAJ has responsibility.

I would like to use this opportunity to thank the
Honourable Minister, Permanent Secretary,
Board of Directors and the entire HAJ team, for
their efforts in ensuring the advancement of the
Agency as we remain committed to “Building
Jamaica. One Community at Time.”

Managing Director 
Gary Howell, HAJ

MANAGING DIRECTORS’ REPORT
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SENIOR MANAGEMENT TEAM
Members of the senior Management team for fY 2017/2018:

GARY HOWELL
MANAGING DIRECTOR

ROSEMARIE BROWN
DIRECTOR, TECHNICAL 
SERVICES

GARFIELD SEWELL  
SENIOR MANAGER, 
FINANCE & INFORMATION

STACY-ANN DEWAR 
SENIOR MANAGER, 
LEGAL SERVICES & 
CORP. SECRETARIAT 

COLIN HENRIQUES  
SENIOR MANAGER, 
PROJECT 
IMPLEMENTATION
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SENIOR MANAGEMENT TEAM… Cont’d

RICHARD JONES  
SENIOR MANAGER, 
PUBLIC RELATIONS & 
MARKETING

LORENZO SANDFORD 
SENIOR MANAGER, 
SALES & SERVICES

JOAN SICARD  
SENIOR MANAGER, 
INTERNAL ADULT

ARLENE SMITH 
SENIOR MANAGER, 
HUMAN RESOURCES & 
ADMINISTRATION

NAKIA MCMORRIS
SENIOR MANAGER, 
COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT
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CORPORATE STRATEGY
To support the Government of Jamaica’s initiative in providing access to housing, HAJL will carry
out the following key initiatives which will result in the defined outcomes as follows:

tABLE 3: Corporate strategies, Initiatives and outcomes

    

Initiatives

1. Finalize Public Private   
 Partnerships (PPPs), Joint   
 Venture or Definitive 
 Agreements

2. Intensify Titling   
 Programmes

3. Implement  policy and   
 procedures regarding   
 design and implementation   
 which will mitigate against   
 project delays and 
 increased costs

4. Continue to review internal   
 procedures to improve the   
 Agency’s Operations

Outcomes

Deliver 680 housing solutions 
by March 31, 2019

Issue 1,000 titles by 
March 31, 2019

Undertake business 
re-engineering processes 
by June 30, 2019

Update internal processes, 
manuals and policies by 
June 30, 2019

Upcoming Strategies

The Agency continues to 
purse PPP arrangements 
with prospective parties

The Agencies is executing a 
title drive and seeking 
additional grant funds in 
order to increase the 
issuance of titles
 - 15 Communities are   
  targeted for direct   
  intervention
 - A field team has been   
  assigned to each   
  community
 - Individual household   
  approach

The leadership continues to 
work closely with HR to 
implement changes.

Assess the efficiency of 
updated procedures and 
make adjustments where 
necessary and make concerted 
effort to address the short 
comings of technical services 
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REVIEw OF OPERATIONS
financial status  

Housing Agency of Jamaica Limited’s objective to stabilize the financial status of the company by
implementing strategies to reduce its debt obligation, increase liquidity and set the foundation for
continuous profitability is obviously working. The introduction of more efficient project management
strategies has improved the Agency’s ability to finalize the sale of solutions in the housing projects
such as Hills of Boscobel, Boscobel View, Luana Gardens and Belle Air throughout the financial
year.

As a result, net profit before taxation for the financial year ended March 31, 2018, was $810.89M.
This represents a significant improvement over the previous year’s profit of $183.72M before tax-
ation. Improved performance will ultimately result in improved liquidity as proven by the $735.40M
cash and resale agreement balance as at March 31, 2018. This is an increase of over $228.28M.

The Agency’s liquidity improved by over $410M for the financial year. All performance indicators
show positive movement and are confirmation that the strategies introduced and adopted were
exactly what were required to put the Agency on the path of sustainable growth and financial via-
bility 

tABLE 4: five -Year financial highlights 

sales Portfolio

Sales collections for the year amounted to $1,487,198,622. This reflects a variance of
$589,821,568 below the budgeted collections of $2,077,020,190. The primary reasons for this
variance are the issues relating to Whitehall Phase 3.

                                          2014             2015             2016          2017         2018

net Assets ($’000)            1,904,418        1,365,323         480,064        640,742       1,448,732

Profit /(Loss) before        (608,788)         (539,099)         (885,287)      183,723       810,887
tax ($’000)
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tABLE 5: summary of sales Collection - April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018

tABLE 6: Comparison of sales Collections on greenfield/open Market Projects
fY 2015/2016 to fY 2017/2018

PRoJECts                                                           totAL vALuE ($)
                                          
BELLE AIR 3                                                         267,855,312
                                          
HILLS OF BOSCOBEL                                         171,420,673
                                          
WHITEHALL 3                                                       116,409,170
                                          
LUANA GARDENS                                                32,366,000
                                          
GREEN POND GROVE                                        6,475,500
                                          
THE SAVANNAH                                                   851,845,553
                                          
OTHER PROJECTS                                             40,826,414
                                          
totAL                                                                  1,487,198,622

PRoJECts                       

                                          
BELLE AIR 3                       
                                          
HILLS OF BOSCOBEL       
                                          
WHITEHALL 3                     
                                          
LUANA GARDENS             
                                          
GREEN POND GROVE      
                                          
THE SAVANNAH                 
                                          
OTHER PROJECTS           
                                          
totAL                                

fY2017/2018

267,855,312

171,420,673

116,409,170

32,366,000

6,475,500

851,845,553

40,826,414

1,487,198,622

fY2015/2016

$181,906,625

$234,895,340

$14,183,074

$37,084,261

$0

$0

$112,981,506

$581,050,806

fY2016/2017

$200,613,809

$312,656,746

$62,075,511

$240,921,8361

$43,980,798

$102,194,710

$66,760,000

$1,029,203,410
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BELLE AIR 3

HILLS OF BOSCOBEL
WHITE HALL 3

LUANA GARDENS

GREEN POND GROVE
THE SAVA

NNAH

OTHER PROJE
CTS

TO
TA

L

FY 2015/2016
FY 2016/2017

FY 2017/2018

$1,600,000,000

$1,400,000,000

$1,200,000,000

$1,000,000,000

$800,000,000

$600,000,000

$400,000,000

$200,000,000

$0

FIGURE 1 – Graph showing Comparison of Sales collection on Greenfield/Open Market Projects for
financial year 2015/16 to 2017/18
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Mortgage Portfolio

As at March 31, 2018, Housing Agency of Jamaica Limited’s mortgage portfolio comprised 4,930
mortgages with an asset value of $651,510,714 as detailed below:

tABLE 7: Summary of Mortgage Portfolio as at March 31, 2018

tABLE 8: Summary of Mortgage Portfolio as at March 31, 2017

Portfolio # of
Mortgages

Principal Balance
$

Monthly Installment
($)

Portfolio

HAJL          12            3,444,324              59,190

USAID     1,561   218,647,447.37        2,790,246
Greater Portmore     1,694        243,813,270      11,573,646

Refinance          15     18,280,825.94           409,526
Ministry of Finance        480          31,543,613           282,614
Ministry of Economic Growth 
& Job Creation        971          20,423,155          291,064
Operation PRIDE          95         85,329,856          590,244
Kingston Portworkers/JMB          12              254,416              4,427

     4,840 621,736,907.31 16,000,957.00

# of
Mortgages

Principal Balance
$

Monthly Installment
($)

Portfolio

HAJL           38       42,715,285          947,019

USAID      1,580     219,723,709       2,809,869
Greater Portmore      2,379     373,326,757     14,396,134

Refinance           17       19,172,337         418,692
Ministry of Finance         480       31,543,613         281,394
Ministry of Economic Growth 
& Job Creation      1,002       20,423,155          305,824

Operation PRIDE         195     124,255,783       1,299,681
Kingston Portworkers/JMB           12           254,416              4,403

      5,703    831,415,055     20,463,016
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Tables 7 & 8 indicate that the number of accounts decreased by 863, moving from 5,703 at
April 1, 2017 to 4,840 as at April 1, 2018.  The principal balance also decreased by $209,678,147.69
for the same period.  The Greater Portmore and some HAJL Operation PRIDE mortgages are to
be sold to the National Housing Trust effective April 1, 2018, which will contributed significantly to
a reduction in the mortgage portfolio for fiscal 2018/2019.  

TABLE 9: Summary of arrears as at March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2018:

For the period, the USAID schemes recorded the largest increase in arrears.

housing solution – Planned deliverables 
HAJ is currently reviewing proposals from prospective partners to construct a second phase of
houses at Belle Air 3. 

green Pond – st. James 
Housing Agency had projected the delivery of 100 of 324 solutions planned for Green Pond, St.
James. While this has not yet been forthcoming, the Agency anticipates the resolution of outstanding
issues with the contractor to complete the project.

Arrears as at 
March 31, 2017 ($)

Arrears as at 
March 31, 2018 ($)

Variance ($)Portfolio

HAJL     4,296,622         1,611,813      2,684,809

USAID 573,565,340     600,339,593  -26,774,253
Greater Portmore   29,140,574       27,616,801     1,523,773
Refinance   35,937,219  38,686,692.39    -2,749,473

Ministry of Finance   71,053,026 74,263,155.26    -3,210,129
Ministry of Economic Growth   70,052,051       72,063,824    -2,011,773 
& Job Creation 
Operation PRIDE   70,401,874       11,472,720   58,929,154

Kingston Portworkers/JMB        881,695           915,225          -33,530

 855,328,401     855,328,401   33,829,745
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Projects Portfolio

tABLE 10: Planned housing solutions – starts (2017/2018)

notEs 

In the 2017-2020 Corporate Plans, HAJ projected the start of 2,739 housing solutions at seven (7)
projects across Jamaica for the 2017-2018 financial year. At the end of March 2018, HAJ realized
183 housing starts of the projected figure—at Luana Gardens Phase 2 and Phase 2 of the Savannah
at Belle Air 3.

The significant variance of 2,556 housing solutions is largely due to the following factors: 

•   HAJ is still in advanced negotiations with prospective partners to finance and implement the 
     623 solutions at Shooters Hill in Portmore, St. Catherine.

•   HAJ is considering sale of the Hopewell Farms property in Hanover. 

•   The Fast Track housing programme was discontinued, resulting in the elimination of Hague 
     Cave Island and Reddington as major projects for the financial year.

•   In October 2017, HAJ commenced the construction of 168 of the 600 proposed serviced lots
     at Luana 4 (Phase 2). Construction of the remaining 432 lots will commence in the 2018/2019
     financial year. 

NO. Project              Location         Proposed Source     No. of Solutions      Actual  
                   of  Funding         Starts 
  1 Shooter’s Hill St. Catherine  PPP 623 

  2 Hopewell Farms 2  Hanover  HAJ 163
 (Mosquito Cove)  
  3 Luana Gardens  St. Elizabeth  HAJ 600 168
 (Phase 2) 
  4 Hague Cave Island  Trelawney   Fast Track Housing 278 
    Programme  
  5 Reddington  St. Mary   Fast Track Housing  153
    Programme  
  6 Grange Pen  St. James  TEF 752 
 (Greenfield)                         

  7 Belle Air 3 
 (Savannah Phase 2) St. Ann   HAJ  170 15

 TOTAL    2,739 183
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•   HAJ has not been successful in identifying a joint venture partner for the construction of 752 
     housing solutions at Grange Pen (Greenfield). In the meantime, we have advanced the
     construction of 535 serviced lots at the adjacent brownfield site at Grange Pen. This project 
     should be put to tender upon the finalization of the funding arrangement with TEF. 

•   Belle Air 3 Houses – 15 3-bedroom units have been started of the 170 remaining lots in the 
     Savannah. We are also in dialogue with prospective partners to complete construction on the
     remaining 155 lots which shall include a mix of three-bedroom detached units as well as 
     two-bedroom townhouses and detached units.

tABLE 11: Planned housing deliveries fY 2017/18

•  HAJ targeted completion of construction of 80 townhouse units at Reid’s Pen in Portmore 
     St. Catherine as its major deliverable for the 2017/2018 financial year. However, the Agency 
     terminated discussions with its prospective partner, Pavement and Structures towards the end
     of the financial year. 

•   The Agency is now re-structuring the project and has issued an invitation for pre-qualification
     of contractors to re-design and construct the development. 

NO.    Project                             Number of                  Number of               Actual   
                                                     Solutions              Deliveries for           Deliveries
         Planned                     Financial Year

1 Reid’s Pen     80                            80                            -

     TOTAL    80                            80                           –
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INTERNAL AUDIT – 2018
Internal Audit has a risk-based focus on building share-
holder value. It focuses on value by assessing business
and operational risks and identifying opportunities.

The Internal Audit function reports to the Audit Committee
on the examination and evaluation of the business
processes. The function also has a formal Charter that
describes its purpose, authority and responsibility. Its
audit plan is approved annually by the Audit Committee
and covers operational, financial, compliance and
process improvement reviews. During the year a number
of these reviews were conducted and resulted in
enhanced risk identification, assessment and mitigation.

Jamaica Land titling Programme & Community development

In 2017/18 the Agency issued a total of 486 Registered Certificates of Title to residents of former
Operation PRIDE schemes island-wide.  The projection of 1,000 titles delivered was unrealized
and has remained as the new target for 2018/19.  

With greater and more focused community engagement by the revamped Community Development
department, supported by a vigorous media campaign on titling, it is expected that this target will
be achieved.  
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Pictorial Highlights

hAJ staff participants at the 2018 sigma Corporate
Run. 

Community walk through with members of the
hAJ and the then Minister of housing dr. horace
Chang.  

Managing director, Mr. gary howell, showcasing his
painting skills at the st. Benedict’s Primary
school Labour day Project put on by the hAJ.

title recipient from the community of norwood, st.
James receives his title from the previous Minister
of housing dr. horace Chang.

ground breaking Ceremony with Prime Minister the
Most honourable Andrew holness, for the Luana
gardens housing development in st. Elizabeth. 

M.P. floyd green and Mayor of st. Elizabeth his
worship Mayor derrick sangster receive cheques
from the Chairman of hAJ Mr. norman Brown and
Managing director Mr. gary howell



In loving memory of 

Ms. Hedy Ross
a dear friend and colleague, 

Acting Team Leader, Sales & ServicesActing Team Leader, Sales & Services

March 19, 1953 – January 13, 2018

When someone you cherish becomes a memory,
 that memory becomes a 

treasure.

GONE TOO SOON…
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